
Solano County

Legislation Text

675 Texas Street
Fairfield, California 94533
www.solanocounty.com

Approve a second contract amendment with Shaw/Yoder/Antwih Inc., for State Legislative Advocacy Services
for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, for a total amount of $122,508, apportioned at
$84,888 annually for general, state legislative advocacy up to $37,620 annually for advocacy services relating
to the Delta and other water issues; and Delegate authority to the County Administrator to sign the contract

Published Notice Required?    Yes _____ No __X___
Public Hearing Required?        Yes _____ No __X___

DEPARTMENTAL RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve a second contract amendment with Shaw/Yoder/Antwih Inc., for State Legislative Advocacy
Services for the period January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 for a total amount of $122,508,
apportioned as follows:

a. $84,888 annually for general state legislative advocacy; and
b. Up to $37,620 annually for advocacy services relating to the Delta and other water issues; and

2. Delegate authority to the County Administrator to sign the contract.

SUMMARY:

The existing contract with Shaw/Yoder/Antwih, Inc. for general state legislative advocacy services and
advocacy related to Delta and other water issues expires on December 31, 2018. Staff is recommending an
extension to the contract for a one-year period from January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 for a total
amount of $122,508, apportioned at $84,888 annually for general, state legislative advocacy and up to
$37,620 annually for advocacy services relating to the Delta and other water issues. The proposed contract
amendment is set forth in Attachment A.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The existing contract with Shaw/Yoder/Antwih, Inc. provides $7,074 per month or $84,888 annually for general
state legislative advocacy and up to $3,135 per month or $37,620 annually for Delta and water related
advocacy for a total annual amount of $122,508 over the one-year contract term.

The proposed contract is recommended to remain at the same amount of the existing contract for general
state legislative advocacy services at a total amount of $84,888 and the Delta and water related advocacy
services at a total amount of up to $37,620 annually or $122,508 over the one-year contract extension term.
The total contract amount including this one-year extension is not to exceed $735,048.

The legislative program is designed to result in additional funding and cost avoidance relative to Solano
County. The cost of preparing this report and compiling the information is a General Fund cost covered in the
County Administrator’s administration budget.

File #: 18-812, Version: 1

Solano County Printed on 4/4/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-812, Version: 1

DISCUSSION:

Background. The Board has historically supported efforts to retain the services of a state legislative advocate
to assist with advancing state legislative goals and priorities of benefit to the County and its partners and
minimize County impacts associated with state budget and legislative actions.

The overall goals of the County’s state legislative program are to:

1. Influence state legislation and policies as they relate to County goals and priorities, programs and
operations;

2. Support adequate, sustained funding for County programs and operations; and

3. Maintain positive relationships with the County’s state legislative delegation and their staff, the
Governor’s Administration and other state regulatory agencies.

Justification for Contract Extension. Staff recommends Board support for the proposed contract, for the
following reasons:

1. Continued programmatic changes and/or proposed realignment efforts by the state
necessitates the need for a state legislative advocate. Additional financial constraints imposed by
the state through mandated and/or realignment of programs to the County necessitate the need for
continued advocacy services. Whether to protect existing revenues, secure needed protections for
public safety realignment, or help shape future realignment efforts, the County will need to maintain its
robust legislative program in future years.

2. Required expertise and credibility is essential. Shaw/Yoder/Antwih, Inc. has had a long-standing
relationship with the County and in representing the County’s interests in legislative issues. It is
essential that the County maintain consistency and continuity at least through the transition to a new
Governor.

3. No immediate net increase in cost. The proposed contract does not result in a net increase in costs
to the County over the term of the contract, but instead maintains existing funding levels to support
ongoing state advocacy activities.

ALTERNATIVES:

While staff is recommending that the Board approve the proposed contract, the Board may consider the
following alternatives:

1. Direct staff to negotiate additional terms for the contract and initiate desired changes; or
2. Not approve a new contract.

Alternatives 1 and 2 are not recommended as maintaining the partnership between the County and
Shaw/Yoder/Antwih, Inc. will provide continuity in state legislative representation at a time when the state
contemplates significant policy changes including water policy issues.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved as to form the attached contract amendment.

Solano County Printed on 4/4/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

